
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2044 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 13.03.2023 

 

Establishment of Polytechnic Colleges in M.P. 

 

†2044.  SHRI UDAY PRATAP SINGH: 

 

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the details of the schemes/projects being run by the Government in Madhya Pradesh 

and Chhattisgarh for promotion of education and technical education in rural areas for 

SC/ST/PwD category; 

(b) whether proposals have been forwarded by the State Government of Madhya Pradesh 

for establishment of new polytechnic colleges under central assistance; 

(c) if so, the details thereof and the steps taken by the Government in this regard; 

(d) whether the places have been identified/are yet to be identified for the establishment 

of new polytechnic colleges in Madhya Pradesh; and 

(e)  if so, the details thereof? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

 

(DR. SUBHAS SARKAR) 

 

(a):The Government of India is committed for the welfare of the students of Scheduled Castes 

(SCs), Scheduled Tribes (STs) communities and Person with Disabilities (PWDs)in field of 

education. To improve the access to higher education institutes, centrally funded higher 

educational institutions are established in the unserved areas. The Rashtriya Uchchatar 

Shiksha Abhiyan and other schemes such as Community College, Development Assistant to 

universities / colleges by UGC and opening of IGNOU’s study centers in educationally 

backwards districts are being implemented to create an impact on the socio-economic 

development of the weaker sections of the society. To financially assist the students from 

SC/ST category, the Govt. is implementing schemes namely Post Graduate Scholarship for 

professional courses to SC/ST students, Post-Doctoral Fellowships for SC/ST candidates, 

Central Scheme of Scholarship for College and University Students and Central Sector 

interest subsidy and Credit Guarantee Scheme in the country including the state of Madhya 

Pradesh and Chhattisgarh. The AICTE is also implementing schemes namely Saksham 

Scholarship Scheme for differently- abled students. 

 

(b) to (e):The Government is setting up 21 new Polytechnics in Madhya Pradesh under the 

Scheme of Polytechnics. So far, an amount of Rs. 196.60 Crore has been released towards 

setting up of new Polytechnics in Madhya Pradesh. The details of locations identified are at 

Annexure. 



 

 

 

ANNEXURE AS REFERRED TO IN POINT (b) TO (e) OF LOK SABHA QUESTION 

NO. 2044 TO BE ANSWERED ON 13.03.2023 ASKED BY SHRI UDAY 

PRATAPSINGH REGARDING ESTABLISHMENT OF POLYTECHNIC 

COLLEGES IN M.P. 

 

a) Location for Setting Up of New Polytechnics 

Sl No District 

1 Alirajpur 

2. Anuppur 

3. Barwani 

4. Datia 

5. Dewas 

6. Dindori 

7. Hoshangabad 

8. Katni 

9. Mandsaur 

10. Panna 

11. Raisen 

12. Rajgarh 

13. Rewa 

14. Sehore 

15. Shajapur 

16. Sheopur 

17. Shivpuri 

18. Sidhi 

19. Tikamgarh 

20. Umaria 

21. Vidisha 

 

  



 

b) Up-gradation of Existing Polytechnics 

 Sl District  

 

Name of The Polytechnics  

  

1  Bhopal Government Women's Polytechnic College, Shivaji Nagar 

2 Khandwa MJP Government Polytechnic, Sihara Road,   

3 Khargone Women's Polytechnic College, Khargone 

4 Seoni Government Polytechnic College, Seoni 

5 Morena Government  Polytechnic College, Morena,   

6 Bhopal   S.V. Polytechnic College, Shyamala Hills 

7 Jabalpur Kalaniketan  Polytechnic College, Jabalpur  

8 Narsinghpur Government  Polytechnic College, Narsinghpur 

9 Panna Government  Polytechnic College,  Panna 

10 Khargone Government  Polytechnic College, Sanawad 

11 Khargone G.T. Polytechnic College, Jaora 

12 Balaghat Government Polytechnic College, Jagpur Road 

13 Betul Government Polytechnic College, Betul 

14 Gwalior Government Women’s Polytechnic, Padav Gwalior 

15 Jabalpur Government Women’s Polytechnic College Jabalpur  

16 Chhatarpur Nowgong Polytechnic College, Nowgong 

17 Satna Government Polytechnic College Satna 

18 Dhar Dhar Polytechnic, Dhar 

19 Burhanpur Jija Mata Government Polytechnic College, Burhanpur 

20 Harda Government Polytechnic College, Harda, Indore Road Harda,  

21 Sagar Government Polytechnic College Khurai, Pathari Road,  

22 Dewas Ujjain Polytechnic College, Dewas Road,  

23 Neemuch Government Polytechnic College Jawad, Distt. Neemuch,  

24 Shahdol Government Polytechnic College, Pandav Nagar Road,  

25 Sehore Government Womens Polytechnic College, Sehore,  

26 Ashok Nagar 
Government Polytechnic College, Vidisha Road, Ashok Nagar, Dist.- 

Ashok Nagar 

27 Chhindwara Indra Gandhi Government College, Chhindwara, Dharam 

28 Mandla Government Polytechnic College , Mandla 

29 Damoh Government Polytechnic College Damoh 

30 Indore Indore Women’s Polytechnic College, AB Road 

31 Sagar S.R. Government Polytechnic College, Tilli Road, Sagar 

 

  



 

c) Construction of Women’s Hostels 

Sl 

 

District 

 

Name of The Polytechnics 

1. 

    

   

Bhopal Govt. Women’s Polytechnic College, Shivaji Nagar 

2. 

    

   

Khandwa MJP Polytechnic College, Khandwa 

3. 

    

   

Khargone Government Women's Polytechnic College, Khargone 

4. 

    

   

Ratlam G.T. Polytechnic College, Jaora 
5. 

    

   

Khargone Government Polytechnic College, Sanawad 

6. 

    

   

Balaghat Government Polytechnic College, Balaghat 

7. 

    

   

Gwalior Government Polytechnic College, Dabra,  
8. 

    

   

Chhindwara Government Polytechnic College, Khirsadoh,   

9. 

    

   

Chhatarpur Government Polytechnic College, Nowgong 
10

.    

Rajgarh Government Polytechnic College, Pachore,  

11

.    

Seoni Government Polytechnic College, Seoni 
12

.    

Tikamgarh Government Polytechnic College, Tikamgarh 

13

.    

Singrauli Government Polytechnic College, Waidhan 
14

.    

Betul Government Polytechnic College, Betul 
15

.    

Burhanpur Government Polytechnic College, Burhanpur 

16

.    

Damoh Government Polytechnic College, Damoh 

17

.    

Panna Government Polytechnic College, Panna 

18

.    

Satna Government Polytechnic College, NaiBasti 
19

.    

Jabalpur Govt. Women’s Polytechnic College, Jabalpur,  

20

.    

Bhopal S.V. Polytechnic College , Bhopal  
21

.    

Barwani Government Polytechnic College, Barwani 

22

.    

Dhar Government Polytechnic College, Dhar 
23

.    

Neemuch Government Polytechnic College, Jawad,  
24

.    

Sagar Government Polytechnic College, Khurai,  

25

.    

Guna Government Polytechnic College, Raghugarh,  

26

.    

Shahdol Government Polytechnic College, Shahdol 

27

.    

Bhind Government Polytechnic College, Bhind 

28 Hoshangabad Government Women’s Polytechnic College, Hoshangabad,  

29

.    

Narsinghpur Government Polytechnic College, Narsinghpur 

30

.    

Ashoknagar Govt. Polytechnic College, Ashoknagar 

31

.    

Gwalior Dr.BhimraoAmbedkar Polytechnic College, Gwalior  
32

.    

Harda Govt. Polytechnic College, Harda 

33

.    

Jabalpur Kala Niketan Polytechnic College, Jabalpur  

34

.    

Ujjain Government  Polytechnic College Ujjain 

35

.    

Sagar S.R.Govt. Women’s Polytechnic College, Sagar 

36

.    

Gwalior Govt. Women’s Polytechnic College, Gwalior  
37

.    

Indore Indore Women’s Polytechnic College, Indore  

38

.    

Chhindwara Govt. Women’s Polytechnic College, Chhindwara 
 

 

 

 

 

 



 

d) Community Development Through Polytechnics 

Sl No. Name of the Polytechnics 

1 Govt. Polytechnic College, Barapatther, Seoni, Madhya Pradesh – 480661 

2 Govt. Polytechnic College, Damoh, Madhya Pradesh – 470661 

3 Govt. Polytechnic College, Deodara, Mandla, Madhya Pradesh – 481661 

4 Govt. Polytechnic College, Gaykhuri Road, Balaghat, Madhya Pradesh – 481001 

5 Govt. Polytechnic College, Handia road, Harda, Madhya Pradesh – 461331 

6 
Govt. Polytechnic College, Khirsadoh, Parasia, Chhindwara, Madhya Pradesh - 

480441 

7 
Govt. Polytechnic College, NaiBasti, PO Birla Vikas, Satna, Madhya Pradesh – 

485005 

8 Govt. Polytechnic College, Pathari Rd., Khurai, Sagar, Madhya Pradesh - 470117  

9 
Govt. Polytechnic College, PuranaGaddiAdda Rd., Dabra, Gwalior, Madhya Pradesh 

– 475110 

10 Govt. Polytechnic College, Sanawad, Khargone, Madhya Pradesh - 451111  

11 Govt. Polytechnic College, Sonaghati, Betul, Madhya Pradesh – 460001 

12 
Govt. Women’s Polytechnic College, Lalit Colony Rd., Beohar Bag, Ghamapur, 

Jabalpur, Madhya Pradesh – 482001 

13 
Govt. Women’s Polytechnic College, Near TV Tower, Bistan Road, Khargone, 

Madhya Pradesh – 451001 

14 
Govt. Women’s Polytechnic College, Shivaji Nagar, Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh – 

462016 

15 
Kalaniketan Polytechnic College {Old Name Govt. Kalaniketan (Polytechnic)}, 

Jabalpur, Madhya Pradesh – 482001 

16 
Polytechnic College {Old Name GT Govt. Polytechnic College}, Jaora, Ratlam, 

Madhya Pradesh – 457226 

17 
S.R. Govt. Polytechnic College {Old Name SR Govt. Women’s Polytechnic}, Tilli 

Road,  Sagar, Madhya Pradesh – 470001  

18 
S.V. Polytechnic College {Old Name S.V. Govt.  Polytechnic}, Shyamla Hill, 

Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh – 462002 

19 
Samrat Ashok Tech. Instt. Polytechnic College, Vidisha, Madhya Pradesh – 464001 

{Aided} 

20 ShriVaishnav Polytechnic College, MOG Lines, Indore, Madhya Pradesh – 452002  

21 
Ujjain Polytechnic College {Old Name Govt. Polytechnic}, Dewas Road, Ujjain, 

Madhya Pradesh – 456010 

 

 

 


